Present value of obligations as at the end of the year 1,592.88 1,496.82
Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the year 1,455.02 1,254.37
Amount determined under para 63 of Ind-AS 19   137.86 242.44
Net de  ned bene  t liability recognized in balance sheet 137.86 242.44
Present value of future deduction in contribution under para 65 of Ind AS-19 0.00 0.00
Net de  ned bene  t asset recognized under para 64 of Ind AS-19 0.00 0.00

Expenses Recognized In Statement of Pro  t and Loss ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024
Current Service Cost/Past Service Cost(Vested) 130.02 189.34
Net interest on de  ned bene  t obligation 8.51 5.71
Expenses recognized in Statement of Pro  t and Loss 138.53 195.05

149

THEJO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025

Note: Entire plan assets are lying in the Gratuity Fund administered through Life Insurance Corporation of India
(P & GS Department)

The following table sets out the additional disclosures required under Ind-AS 19 All Amounts are in ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Year ended

31st March, 2025
Year ended

31st March, 2024

-Date of Valuation 31/03/2025 31/03/2024

-Average Duration of De  ned bene  t Obligation (in years) 7.3 7.1

Sensitivity Analysis

A. Discount Rate + 50 BP 6.99% 7.47%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,542.41 1,450.70

Current Service Cost 140.07 125.32

B. Discount Rate - 50 BP 5.99% 6.47%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,646.47 1,545.73

Current Service Cost 151.53 135.04

C. Salary Escalation Rate + 50 BP 6.55% 6.55%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,646.31 1,545.33

Current Service Cost 151.71 135.20

D. Salary Escalation Rate - 50 BP 5.55% 5.55%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,542.11 1,450.62

Current Service Cost 139.84 125.14

BP Denotes “Basis Points”

Amount Recognized In Other Comprehensive Income ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024
Actuarial (gain)/loss on plan obligation 6.06 47.69
Difference between Actual Return and Interest income on Plan Assets – (gain)/loss (8.53) (0.43)
Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (2.47) 47.26

Movements in the liability recognized in the Balance Sheet ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024
Opening net liability adjusted for effect of balance sheet limit 242.44 159.09
Amount recognized in pro  t and loss 138.53 195.04
Amount recognized in other comprehensive income  (2.47) 47.26
Contribution paid  (240.64) (158.95)
Closing net liability 137.86 242.44

Amount for the current period ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024
Present value of obligation 1,592.88 1,496.81
Plan assets 1,455.02 1,254.36
Surplus/(de  cit)  (137.86) (242.44)
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities– (loss)/gain 42.45 (38.93)
Impact of change in assumptions on plan liabilities – (loss)/gain (48.50) (8.76)
Experience adjustment on plan assets– (loss)/gain 8.52 0.43

150

THEJO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025

Particulars
Year ended

31st March, 2025
Year ended

31st March, 2024

Expected Contributions in Following Years [mid - year cash  ows]

Year 1 NA NA

Year 2 NA NA

Year 3 NA NA

Year 4 NA NA

Year 5 NA NA

Next 5 Years NA NA

"NA” denotes “Not Available"

Expected Bene  t Payments in Following Years [mid - year cash  ows]

Year 1 170.80 143.29

Year 2 191.75 250.65

Year 3 190.68 141.78

Year 4 181.56 173.73

Year 5 182.02 169.80

Next 5 Years 704.55 709.52

Note 26.3 Segment Reporting

[…]

Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (2.47) 47.26

Movements in the liability recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024

Opening net liability adjusted for effect of balance sheet limit 242.44 159.09

Amount recognized in pro  t and loss 138.53 195.04

Amount recognized in other comprehensive income  (2.47) 47.26

Contribution paid  (240.64) (158.95)

Closing net liability 137.86 242.44

Amount for the current period ` in Lakhs

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March

2025 2024

Present value of obligation 1,592.88 1,496.81

Plan assets 1,455.02 1,254.36

Surplus/(de  cit)  (137.86) (242.44)

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities– (loss)/gain 42.45 (38.93)

Impact of change in assumptions on plan liabilities – (loss)/gain (48.50) (8.76)

Experience adjustment on plan assets – (loss)/gain 8.52 0.43

208

THEJO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025
The following table sets out the additional disclosures required under Ind-AS 19

All amounts are in ` in Lakhs

Particulars
Year ended

31st March, 2025
Year ended

31st March, 2024

-Date of Valuation 31/03/2025 31/03/2024

-Average Duration of De  ned bene  t Obligation (in years) 7.3 7.1

Sensitivity Analysis

A. Discount Rate + 50 BP 6.99% 7.47%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,542.41 1,450.70

Current Service Cost 140.07 125.32

B. Discount Rate - 50 BP 5.99% 6.47%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,646.47 1,545.73

Current Service Cost 151.53 135.04

C. Salary Escalation Rate + 50 BP 6.55% 6.55%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,646.31 1,545.33

Current Service Cost 151.71 135.20

D. Salary Escalation Rate - 50 BP 5.55% 5.55%

De  ned Bene  t Obligation [PVO] 1,542.11 1,450.62

Current Service Cost 139.84 125.14

BP Denotes “Basis Points”

Expected Contributions in Following Years [mid - year cash  ows]

Year 1 NA NA

Year 2 NA NA

Year 3 NA NA

Year 4 NA NA

Year 5 NA NA

Next 5 Years NA NA

"NA" denotes "Not Available"

Expected Bene  t Payments in Following Years [mid - year cash  ows]

Year 1 170.80 143.29

Year 2 191.75 250.65

Year 3 190.68 141.78

Year 4 181.56 173.73

Year 5 182.02 169.80

Next 5 Years 704.55 709.52

Subsidiaries

Contribution towards superannuation/other statutory contributions have been deposited/dealt with in accordance with
statutory requirements of respective countries.

209

THEJO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025
Note 28.3 Segment Reporting

The Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Group’s performance and allocates resources based on the analysis
of various performance indicators by business segments and geographic segments. Accordingly, information has been
presented both along business segments and geographic segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation